

Fiscal Year Add/Decrease  
August 2020

**TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION**  
**POLK COUNTY**  
(Region 05 / HHSC Contract No. 001000824)

**AMENDMENT NO. 23**

The **HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION** ("HHSC") and **POLK COUNTY** ("Contractor"), who are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties," to that certain Home-Delivered Meals Contract effective October 1, 1999 and denominated HHSC Contract No. 001000824 (the "Contract"), as amended, now desire to further amend the Contract.

**WHEREAS**, the Parties desire to amend the Contract to adjust funding for Fiscal Year 2021; and

Whereas, a fiscal year means October 1st through September 30th ("Fiscal Year" or "FY").

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Parties hereby amend and modify the Contract as follows:

1. The Contract is amended by:
  - adding funds for Fiscal Year 2021 in the amount of **\$14,071.50** (FY21 Total Budget \$260,190.00), which is based on an additional **2,650 units** (FY21 Total Units 49,000) at a unit rate of **\$5.31** per home-delivered meal; or
  - decreasing funds for Fiscal Year [YYYY] in the amount of **[\$\$. \$\$]** (FY[YY] Total Budget **[\$\$. \$\$]**), which is based on a reduction of **[####] units** (FY[YY] Total Units **[####]**) at a unit rate of **[\$\$. \$\$]** per home-delivered meal.
2. This Amendment No. 23 shall be effective as of July 15, 2021.
3. Except as amended and modified by this Amendment No. 23, all terms and conditions of the Contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.
4. Any further revisions to the Contract, unless otherwise permitted by HHSC unilateral amendment under the terms and conditions of the Contract, shall be by written agreement of the Parties.

**HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  
COMMISSION**

**POLK COUNTY**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Wayne Salter  
Deputy Executive Commissioner

DocuSigned by:  
*Sydney Murphy*  
By: \_\_\_\_\_  
90957D3ECC4A42A...  
Sydney Murphy  
Polk County Judge

Date of Signature: \_\_\_\_\_

Date of Signature: 6/1/2021